Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, September 17 at 7:00 P.M.
Maggie Osgood Library
70 North Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge
Councilors:  Mayor Bennett Angelini Harris Stratis Dragt
Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda: Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be
discussed as the first business item of the meeting.

City Council Regular Meeting Minutes for August 20, 2019

Check Register for August 2019

Presentations, Proclamations, and Awards
1. Yard of the Month Award

Public Comments: Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will
not engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor may direct
the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please state your name and
address for the record. Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)
All speakers are expected to be polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments.
Personal attacks, insults, profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Staff Reports:
City Administrator Report
Public Works Report
Financial Report
Police Report
Draft Committee Minutes

Business Meeting: ltems Removed from Consent Agenda

Old Business:
1. Wastewater Treatment Plant Blower Replacement — Discussion/Possible Action

New Business:

1. Resolution 727 — Proclamation for Home Inventory Week — Discussion/Possible Action
Lowell School District Summer Recreation Program Sponsorship — Discussion/Possible Action
Engineering Services — AMI Water Meter Replacement Project — Discussion/Possible Action
SVDP Rural Housing Rehabilitation Program Contract — Discussion/Possible Action
Blackberry Jam Festival Committee Appointments — Discussion/Possible Action
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The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at
541-937-2157.



Other Business

Mayor Comments

Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.

Adjourn

Future Meetings / Dates to Remember:

9/23
9/24
10/1
10/2
10/3
10/7
10/9
10/15

Lowell School Board Meeting at 7 PM at the Professional Development Center
Blackberry Jam Festival Committee Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library
Lowell City Council Work Session at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

Lowell Planning Commission Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

Lowell Parks and Recreation Committee Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library
Lowell Economic Development Committee Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library
Lowell Fire District Board Meeting at 7 PM at the LRFPD Community Room

Lowell City Council Meeting at 7 PM at the Maggie Osgood Library

The meeting location is accessible to persons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for
other accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting to Joyce Donnell at

541-937-2157.



AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

TO: Mayor Bennett and Council 0 DISCUSSION
FROM: Jared Cobb, City Administrator v' ACTION
DATE: September 13, 2019 [J RESOLUTION
SUBJECT: Consent Agenda [1 ORDINANCE
O PROCLAMATION
O REPORT
SUMMARY:

The Consent Agenda for the September 17, 2019 City Council meeting includes the City
Council Meeting Minutes for August 20, 2019 and Check Register for August 2019.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

COURSES OF ACTION:
1. Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.
2. Motion to remove an item from the consent agenda and place on the Business
Meeting for additional review, discussion or amendment.

RECOMMENDATION:
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. City Council Meeting Minutes — August 20, 2019
2. Check Register — August 2019




City of Lowell, Oregon
Minutes of the City Council Regular Session
August 20, 2019

The Regular Session was called to order at 7:12 PM by Mayor Bennett.

Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Samantha Dragt, Tim Stratis, Patricia
Angelini

Consent Agenda: Mayor Bennett moved to approve the consent agenda, second by
Councilor Angelini. PASS 5:0

Presentations, Proclamations, and Awards — CA announced Parks and Recreation Committee
awarded Lori Ann Kernutt of 465 D Street as August Yard of the Month. She was unable to
attend the meeting.

Public Comments: None
Council Comments: None

City Administrator Report: CA Cobb reported that staff has a meeting with RDI, Oregon
RAIN on August 23", reported on meeting with FEMA, movie showing in Rolling Rock Park on
Aug. 31%, Safe Routes to School Grant update, Code Assistance Grant was awarded to update
code, two Planning Commission Vacancies still exist, committee meetings report, LOC
highlights and Library/City Hall work update.

Public Works Report: Max Baker Public Works Director reported on a successful BBJ Event,
installed 2” service connection for Paul Fisher Park irrigation system, thanks to the volunteers
who spent time at the Maggie Osgood Library restoring the grass, a replacement blower needs to
be ordered for the Wastewater Treatment Plant, at the Water Treatment Plan/Distribution they
continue to feed activated carbon to prevent taste and odor and have had all non-detects for
cyanotoxin. New staff have been completing trainings, acquiring certificates and doing very
well.

Financial Report: Monthly Financial Report for July — provided in packet, CA provided
explanation to questions from the council.

Police Report: July report provided in packet.

Old Business: None

New Business:

¢ Resolution 726 — Deferral of System Development Charges — CA introduced item, this
resolution would extend existing program until June 30, 2020. Councilor Angelini moved to
approve Resolution 726 — A Resolution to Extend the Deferral of System Development
Charges Originally Authorized and Adopted by Resolution 694, second by Councilor
Dragt. PASS 5:0



e LOC Annual Conference Voting Delegates — CA presented information on the upcoming
LOC conference and the need to designate a voting delegate and alternate. Councilor Stratis
moved to authorize CA Cobb to serve as the voting delegate and Councilor Angelini to
serve as the alternate, second by Councilor Dragt. PASS 5:0

Other: Mayor Bennett stated the City has a need to purchase a blower for the Wastewater
Treatment Plant, questions from the council were answered by Max Baker, Public Works Director.
Mayor Bennett moved to authorize the CA to purchase a blower and provide installation in
the amount not to exceed $6,000.00, second by Councilor Angelini. PASS 5:0

Mayor Comments: Mayor reported that East Valley Church will be removing their vacant
building soon, Lane ACT members are to take an online discrimination/harassment course, ODOT
reports that they will be completing highway road work by September and Lowell Fire Dept.
reports that they have 32 volunteers/staff.

Public Comments: None

Adjourn: 8:46 PM

Approved:

Don Bennett, Mayor Date

Attest:

Jared Cobb, City Recorder Date



City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019

Page:
Sep 13,2019 12:07PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
15460
08/06/2019 15460 Banner Bank 110-450-6320 Building Repair & Maintena Keys 19.50
08/06/2019 15460 Banner Bank 110-420-6320 Building Repair & Maintena Deadbolt and keys 32.16
08/06/2019 15460 Banner Bank 312-490-6324 Equipment Repair & Maint  Tire 133.73
08/06/2019 15460 Banner Bank 110-420-8520 Parks Improvements Magnetic Sweeper 39.99
Total 15460: 225.38
15461
08/06/2019 15461 Caselle 312-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 99.70
08/06/2019 15461 Caselle 240-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
08/06/2019 15461 Caselle 230-490-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
08/06/2019 15461 Caselle 110-410-6122 IT Services Contract Support and Maintenance 299.10
Total 15461: 997.00
15462
08/06/2019 15462 Chilton, Tony 230-2520 Utility Deposits Deposit Refund 6.54
Total 15462: 6.54
15463
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 314-385-4895 Miscellaneous Revenue Transfer Funds to General 15,000.00
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 314-385-4895 Miscellaneous Revenue Transfer Funds to General 15,000.00-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-410-6420 Water Services Water Service 416.21
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-410-6420 Water Services Water Service 416.21-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-410-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 90.40
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-410-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 90.40-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-420-6420 Water Services Water Service 102.05
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-420-6420 Water Services Water Service 102.05-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-420-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 120.54
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-420-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 120.54-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-450-6420 Water Services Water Service 138.74
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-450-6420 Water Services Water Service 138.74-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-450-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 30.14
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 110-450-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 30.14-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 230-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 46.11
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 230-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 46.11-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 230-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 60.27
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 230-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 60.27-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 240-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 2,755.39
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 240-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 2,755.39-
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 240-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 542.43
08/06/2019 15463 City of Lowell 240-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 542.43-
Total 15463: .00
15464
08/06/2019 15464 Civil West Engineering 312-490-6116  Engineering Services Engineering Service 725.00
08/06/2019 15464 Civil West Engineering 240-490-6116  Engineering Services Engineering Service 725.00

Total 15464

1,450.00




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019

Page: 2
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Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
15465
08/06/2019 15465 Diane Stephens 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous Parade Supplies 31.93
Total 15465: 31.93

15466

08/06/2019 15466 Floral Living 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous BBJ Floral for Parade Marshal 22.00
Total 15466: 22.00

15467

08/06/2019 15467 Gatehouse Eugene - Adver 110-410-6220 Publications, Printing & Du  Public Notice 640.00
Total 15467: 640.00

15468

08/06/2019 15468 Honey Bucket 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous BBJ Portable Toilet 836.00

08/06/2019 15468 Honey Bucket 314-490-6816 Quilt Raffle BBJ Portable Toilets 270.00

08/06/2019 15468 Honey Bucket 314-490-6852 Car Show Exp BBJ Portable Toilet 150.00
Total 15468: 1,256.00

15469

08/06/2019 15469 J & K Electrical LLC 110-420-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc RR Light Poles outlet repair 298.97
Total 15469: 298.97

15470

08/06/2019 15470 Lane Council of Governme 110-440-6128 Other Contract Services Planning Service Downtown 18,092.22
Total 15470: 18,092.22

15471

08/06/2019 15471 Lane County Waste Mgmt. 312-490-6128 Other Contract Services Catch Basin Cleaning 2,327.50
Total 15471: 2,327.50

15472

08/06/2019 15472 Lonna Bennett 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous Info. Booth Supplies 32.64
Total 15472: 32.64

15473

08/06/2019 15473 Lowell School District 110-2515 CET Tax Collected CET Tax 7,768.30
Total 15473: 7,768.30

15474

08/06/2019 15474 Municipal Code Corporatio 110-410-6128 Other Contract Services Municipal Code Supplement 312.00
Total 15474: 312.00

15475

08/06/2019 15475 Northwest Code Profession 110-440-6524  Building Permit Costs Building Permit Cost 444.75

08/06/2019 15475 Northwest Code Profession 110-440-6525 Electrical Permit Costs Electrical Permit Cost 967.50




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019
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Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check

Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 15475: 1,412.25

15476

08/06/2019 15476 One Call Concepts 230-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc Fee for Locates 11.40

08/06/2019 15476 One Call Concepts 240-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc Fee for Locates 11.40
Total 15476: 22.80

15477

08/06/2019 15477 Patridcia Angelini 314-490-6820 Sponsorship Exp Advertising Facebook 308.98
Total 15477: 308.98

15478

08/06/2019 15478 Renewable Resource Grou 240-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 639.90

08/06/2019 15478 Renewable Resource Grou 230-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 75.60
Total 15478: 715.50

15479

08/06/2019 15479 SaniPac 240-490-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 18.92

08/06/2019 15479 SaniPac 230-490-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 18.92

08/06/2019 15479 SaniPac 110-450-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 8.21

08/06/2019 15479 SaniPac 110-420-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 22.50

08/06/2019 15479 SaniPac 110-410-6445 Refuse Services Refuse Services 8.21
Total 15479: 76.76

15480

08/06/2019 15480 St. Cousair Oregon Orchar 314-490-6814 Jam Sales Exp Jam 486.00
Total 15480: 486.00

15481

08/06/2019 15481 Suzanne Kintzley 314-490-6852 Car Show Exp Car Show Magnet Supplies 60.72
Total 15481: 60.72

15482

08/06/2019 15482 Tim Sanders 240-490-6128 Other Contract Services Monthly DRC Fee for collections 300.00
Total 15482: 300.00

15483

08/06/2019 15483 ULINE 110-420-6234 General Supplies Fencing 707.44
Total 15483: 707.44

15484

08/20/2019 15484 Brothers Plumbing Inc 110-420-6320 Building Repair & Maintena RR Park Restroom Repair 528.00
Total 15484: 528.00

15485

08/20/2019 15485 Cascade Columbia 230-490-6750 Chemicals & Lab Supplies  Tote of Pass C 1,966.87

08/20/2019 15485 Cascade Columbia 240-490-6750 Chemicals & Lab Supplies ~ Drums of Hypo and Thiosulfate 859.79




City of Lowell

Check Register - Lowell

Check Issue Dates: 8/1/2019 - 8/31/2019
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Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 15485: 2,826.66
15486
08/20/2019 15486 Century Link 240-490-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 79.12
08/20/2019 15486 Century Link 230-490-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 191.77
08/20/2019 15486 Century Link 230-490-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 70.00
08/20/2019 15486 Century Link 110-410-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 152.09
Total 15486: 492.98
15487
08/20/2019 15487 CenturyLink Business Serv 110-410-6440 Telephone Services Telephone Service 3.78
Total 15487: 3.78
15488
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 240-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 2,755.39
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 240-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 542.43
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 230-490-6420 Water Services Water Service 46.11
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 230-490-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 60.27
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-450-6420 Water Services Water Service 138.74
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-450-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 30.14
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-420-6420 Water Services Water Service 102.05
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-420-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 120.54
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-410-6420 Water Services Water Service 416.21
08/20/2019 15488 City of Lowell 110-410-6425 Sewer Services Sewer Service 90.40
Total 15488: 4,302.28
15489
08/20/2019 15489 City of Oakridge 314-490-6118 Police Services Police Service Reserves Donation BBj 500.00
Total 15489: 500.00
15490
08/20/2019 15490 Hunter Communications 110-450-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 85.97
08/20/2019 15490 Hunter Communications 110-410-6435 Internet Services Internet Service 85.97
Total 15490: 171.94
15491
08/20/2019 15491 Lane County Waste Mgmt. 110-420-8520 Parks Improvements Garbage Disposal 2,670.66
Total 15491: 2,670.66
15492
08/20/2019 15492 Lane Forest Products 110-420-8520 Parks Improvements RR Park soil and bark 3,407.00
Total 15492: 3,407.00
15493
08/20/2019 15493 Lulenski, John 230-2520 Utility Deposits Deposit Refund 100.10
Total 15493: 100.10
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Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
15494
08/20/2019 15494 Nichols Layli 240-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
08/20/2019 15494 Nichols Layli 230-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
08/20/2019 15494 Nichols Layli 312-490-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 104.00
08/20/2019 15494 Nichols Layli 110-410-6114  Financial Services Consulting Services 312.00
Total 15494: 1,040.00
15495
08/20/2019 15495 Pacific Office Automation In 110-410-6128 Other Contract Services Postage Machine 35.00
08/20/2019 15495 Pacific Office Automation In 230-490-6128 Other Contract Services Postage Machine 70.00
08/20/2019 15495 Pacific Office Automation In 240-490-6128 Other Contract Services Postage Machine 70.00
Total 15495: 175.00
15496
08/20/2019 15496 Pleasant Hill Feed & Farm 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous Ready Mix Cement 81.25
Total 15496: 81.25
15497
08/20/2019 15497 Renewable Resource Grou 230-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 37.80
08/20/2019 15497 Renewable Resource Grou 240-490-6755 Water/Sewer Analysis Lab 426.60
Total 15497: 464.40
15498
08/20/2019 15498 Staples Credit Plan 240-490-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Office Supplies 61.79
08/20/2019 15498 Staples Credit Plan 230-490-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Office Supplies 61.79
08/20/2019 15498 Staples Credit Plan 110-410-6230 Office Supplies/Equipment  Office Supplies 102.37
08/20/2019 15498 Staples Credit Plan 110-420-6234 General Supplies Park Supplies 111.47
08/20/2019 15498 Staples Credit Plan 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous BBJ Supplies 53.39
Total 15498: 390.81
15499
08/20/2019 15499 Sunbelt Rentals 240-490-6330 Other Repair & Maintenanc  20kw generator rental 1,894.08
08/20/2019 15499 Sunbelt Rentals 314-490-6290 Miscellaneous Post hole driver 197.87
Total 15499: 2,091.95
15500
08/20/2019 15500 U.S. Equipment Finance 110-410-6124 Copier Contract Copier Contract 147.98
Total 15500: 147.98
15501
08/20/2019 15501 ULINE 110-420-6234 General Supplies Fencing 359.01
Total 15501: 359.01
15502
08/20/2019 15502 USA Blue Book 230-490-6324 Equipment Repair & Maint  Reagent Kits 345.90
08/20/2019 15502 USA Blue Book 240-490-6750 Chemicals & Lab Supplies ~ DPD 100.78
08/20/2019 15502 USA Blue Book 230-490-6334 Non-Capitalized Assets Tapping Kit 3,310.94
08/20/2019 15502 USA Blue Book 240-490-6234 General Supplies Earmuffs 30.85




City of Lowell Check Register - Lowell Page: 6
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Check Check Invoice Invoice GL Account Title Description Check
Issue Date  Number Payee GL Account Amount
Total 15502: 3,788.47
15503
08/20/2019 15503 Verizon Wireless 240-490-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 47.02
08/20/2019 15503 Verizon Wireless 230-490-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 47.01
08/20/2019 15503 Verizon Wireless 110-410-6440 Telephone Services Cell Phone 47.01
Total 15503: 141.04
15504
08/27/2019 15504 Bee-Wilson, Lisa 110-470-6550 Tourism Funded Projects Stands, Easels, Signage 1,072.15
Total 15504: 1,072.15
15505
08/27/2019 15505 City of Lowell 110-385-4895 Miscellaneous Revenue Court Revenue 100.00
Total 15505: 100.00
15506